
 

 

 
#plymplanning 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday 19 September 2024 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, Reilly, M. Smith, 

Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – Get 

Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

Please ask for  Joshua Longstaff 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 10 September 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  

3. Minutes    

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 

2024. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for Consideration    

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 23/00886/FUL - Land To The West Of Bampton Road, Leigham, 

PL6 8QB 

(Pages 1 - 28) 

   

  Applicant: Mrs Nicola Daniel 

Ward: Moorview 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 

   



 

 

 6.2. 24/00646/FUL - 40 North Hill, PL4 8ET (Pages 29 - 48) 

   

  Applicant: Mr Justin Bryce 

Ward: Drake 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 

   

7. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 49 - 60) 

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued from 

20 August 2024  to 9 September 2024 including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

8. Appeal Decisions   (Pages 61 - 64) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Thursday 29 August 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 29 August 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair.  

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair.  

Councillors Allen, Darcy, Hendy (Substituting for Goslin), McCarty, McNamara, 

Ney, P. Nicholson (Substituting for Bridgeman), M.Smith, Sproston and Tippetts 

(Substituting for Reilly).  

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Bridgeman, Goslin, Reilly and Ms Watkin.  

 

Also in attendance: Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Katherine Graham (Strategic 

Developments Manager), Macauley Potter (Planning Officer), Joshua Longstaff 

(Democratic Support), Elliot Warne-Gould, (Democratic Support), Thomas Rumble 

(Design and Conservation Manager). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

14. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 as an 

accurate record.  

 

15. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair extended a welcome to Councillors Matt Smith and Josh McCarty, first-

time sitting members of the Committee, and welcomed the return of Councillors 

Neil Hendy and Dylan Tippetts.  

 

16. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

17. Planning Applications for Consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Thursday 29 August 2024 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

18. 24/00371/FUL Land Adjacent to Wilmot Gardens, PL5 3TP   

 

Applicant’s Name: Darren Wills 

Ward: Honicknowle 

Decision: Deferred 

 

Macauley Potter (Planning Officer) presented the report.  

 

Mr Matthew Fleming spoke as an objector.  

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy spoke as representative of the applicant.  

 
The Committee agreed to defer the decision in respect of the application in order to 

obtain the following further information and reports:  

 

1. A response or report from a qualified arboriculturist on the impact on the 

root system and a request for their attendance at committee. 

2. A request to investigate the possibility of a resurfacing and reconfiguration of 

the car park pertaining to disability requirements and resurfacing.  

3. Further confirmation of the application for a Tree Preservation Order, 

whether remaining trees would be subject to TPO. 

4. Clarity on the site’s categorisation as “surplus to requirement”, including 

information on community use through submission of an Open Space 

Assessment.  

 

19. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Service Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period from 9 July 2024 to 16 August 

2024. 

 

20. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

21. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address Land To The West Of Bampton Road   Leigham  Plymouth  PL6 8QB    

Proposal 
Erection of 7no affordable dwellings and associated works to the car 
park (including, but not limited to white lining) 

Applicant Mrs Nicola Daniel 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    10.08.2023 
Committee 
Date 19.09.2024 

Extended Target Date 26.09.2024   

Decision Category Councillor Referral 

Case Officer Mr Daniel Thorning 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   23/00886/FUL  Item 01 

Date Valid 15.06.2023  Ward MOORVIEW 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

 
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Lindsay Gilmour. 
 
1.  Description of Site 
The site is an existing surface level public car park that is located to the north of the Leigham Local 
Centre, which provides a range of local amenities including a public house, newsagent, hot food 
takeaway, hairdresser/beauty salon, general grocery shop and community hall. The 0.35 hectare site 
is roughly triangular in shape with the Local Centre abutting the site's southwest boundary. The site 
is bounded by Bampton Road to the east and by a terrace of 11 existing dwellinghouses to the 
northwest. Approximately 30 metres to the north of the site lies Leigham Park, which is locally 
designated as Neighbourhood Green Space and which contains a playing field and children's play 
equipment. 
 
The Leigham neighbourhood is located on an elevated plateau that provides the site with distant 
views to the east and northeast without being overly prominent in the wider landscape. The 

Page 4



 

 

[...]
trian safety and climate change 
o Visibility onto Bampton Road affected 
o Additional foul sewage generated by the proposed dwellings 
o Proposed dwellings not in keeping with the character of the area 
o There may be other more suitable sites including but not limited to sites within the Leigham 

neighbourhood 
o Construction debris/dust could affect the health of elderly and disabled persons living close to 

the site. 
 
7. Relevant Policy Framework 
Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires that regard be had to the 
development plan, any local finance and any other material considerations. Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compensation Act 2004 requires that applications are to be determined in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  For the purposes of 
decision making, as of 26 March 2019, the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-
2034 (hereinafter referred to as the JLP) is now part of the development plan for Plymouth City 

Page 6



 

 

Council, South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council (other than parts South 
Hams and West Devon within Dartmoor National Park). 
 
On 26 March 2019 the JLP was adopted by all three of the component authorities. Following 
adoption, the three authorities jointly notified the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) of their choice to monitor the Housing Requirement at the whole plan level. 
This is for the purposes of the Housing Delivery Test (HDT) and the 5 Year Housing Land Supply 
assessment. A letter from MHCLG to the Authorities was received on 13 May 2019 confirming the 
change. On 19 December 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
published the HDT 2022 measurement.  This confirmed the Plymouth, South Hams and West 
Devon's joint measurement as 121% and the policy consequences are none. 
 
Therefore no buffer is required to be applied for the purposes of calculating
[...]
  
To ensure that satisfactory landscaping works are carried out in accordance with policies DEV20, 
DEV23 and DEV26 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 (2019) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2023).  
 
Justification: 
To ensure that landscaping scheme and biodiversity net gain measures are deliverable prior to the 
commencement of the construction phase of the development 
 
 6 CONDITION: ENERGY 
 
PRE-COMMENCEMENT 
 
No development shall commence until an energy strategy to include details of onsite renewable 
energy production and carbon emission savings has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The onsite renewable energy production methods shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the development and retained 
and used for energy supply thereafter. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development incorporates onsite renewable energy production equipment or 
other measures to off-set predicted carbon emissions for the development in accordance with Policy 
DEV32 of the Plymouth and Southwest Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 (2019), the Climate 
Emergency Planning Statement (2022) and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
 
Justification: 
To ensure the development is designed to achieve 20% carbon emission savings. 
 
 7 CONDITION: CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
PRE-COMMENCEMENT 
 
No development shall commence until a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The CTMP shall include details 
relating to the detailed programme of works, details of construction vehicle movements including 
number, type and size of vehicles; construction operation hours; routes being used by construction 
vehicles; and contractors parking arrangements. The highway works hereby proposed shall be 
carried out strictly in accordance with the approved CTMP. 
 
Reaso
[...]
s part of the long term car park management options if required. 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version1 March 2013  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

OFFICIAL 

ADDENDUM REPORT 
Planning Committee

 
 

Item Number: 01 

Site: Land To The West Of Bampton Road, Leigham, Plymouth, PL6 8QB 

Planning Application Number: 23/00886/FUL 

Applicant: Mrs Nicola Daniel 

Page: 6-27 

 

Representations 

A letter from PCL Planning Ltd was sent on behalf of the applicant to Planning Committee 
Members on 13 September 2024. The letter does not introduce any new information, but it 
restates the public benefits of the development with particular reference to the scale of the 
current housing crisis. The letter highlights the benefits associated with the provision of a new 
footway on the southern side of the bell mouth junction with Bampton Road, and a footpath to 
Churchstow Walk to the north. Officers agree that the proposed footways will enhance 
pedestrian connectivity and deliver a public benefit that was not highlighted in the Officer’s Report.   

The Local Planning Authority has received 3 additional public letters of objection since the public 
consultation period ended. The new objections cite similar reasons to those described in section 6 
of the Officer’s Report. One objection raises concern that construction noise could affect the 
operation of the Windmill Public House.  

Officers recognise that construction sites can cause disturbances to local residents and businesses 
although these are short term and temporary in nature. An informative has been applied to advise 
the developer that the development should be undertaken in accordance with the Council’s Code 
of Practice for Construction and Demolition Sites. This states that construction works shall not 
take place outside 08:00-18:00 on Mondays to Fridays, 08:30-13:00 hours on Saturdays and at no 
time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. Construction works are not expect
[...]
evel 9007-DR-A-B-1001 Rev A  received 18/07/24 
    
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of good planning, in accordance with the Plymouth & 
South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014–2034 (2019). 
 
 
 2 CONDITION: COMMENCE WITHIN 3 YEARS 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years beginning 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 3 CONDITION: PROVISION OF DRAINAGE WORKS 
 
PRE-COMMENCEMENT 
 
No development shall take place until details of the existing and proposed surface water drainage 
system, including a full specification of the sedum roof, have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The sedum roof shall be installed prior to occupation of any 
part of the building.  
 
Details should be submitted of how and when the system is to be managed and maintained, and any 
future adoption proposals should be submitted. 
 
A construction environment management plan incorporating method statements should be 
submitted to demonstrate how the new drainage system and water environment is protected during 
the demolition and construction phase. 
 
Reason: 
To reduce the risk of flooding to and from the development, and minimise the risk of pollution of 
surface water by ensuring the provision of satisfactory surface water management in accordance with 
Policies DEV2 and DEV35 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Justification: Necessary because of the essential need to ensure the drainage provisions within the 
development are adequately provided for before development. 
 
 4 CONDITION: CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
PRE-COMMENCEMENT 
 
The development works hereby proposed shall not commence until there has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a Construction Traffic Management Plan 
(CTMP). The said CTMP shall be submitted prior to the commencement of the development works 
and shall include details relating to the detailed programme of works, details of construction vehicle 

Page 45



 

 

movements including number, type and size of vehicles; construction operation hours; routes being 
used by construction vehicles and contractors parking arrangements. The development works 
hereby proposed shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved CTMP.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the traffic impacts associated with the construction phase of the works does not lead 
to adverse impacts upon the operation of the Local Road Network in accordance with Policy DEV29 
of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 
 
Justification: Necessary to ensure traffic impacts associated with the construction works are 
managed. 
 
 5 CONDITION: HIGHWAY DILAPIDATION SURVEY 
 
PRE-COMMENCEMENT 
 
No works shall commence on-site until the applicant has undertaken a highway dilapidation survey in 
consultation with the Local Highway Authority. The survey shall assess the existing condition of all 
highway infrastructure adjoining the site which will be impacted upon through the construction 
activities associated with the development hereby approved. This shall also include routes to and 
from the site being used by construction traffic.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that any damage to the existing highway infrastructure arising from the construction of 
the proposed development is properly recorded and addressed by the developer on completion of 
the works in the interests of the safety of all users of the highway in accordance with Policy DEV29 
of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan. 
 
Justification: To ensure the condition of the road is adequately recorded prior to the demolition 
phase and construction of the development. 
 
 6 CONDITION: LANDSCAPE DESIGN PROPOSALS 
 
PRE-DAMP PROOF COURSE (DPC) 
 
No development shall take place
[...]
ere no considerations individually or cumulatively 
that outweighed this. The appeal was therefore dismissed.

10 September 2024 Page 2 of 3

P
age 66



Planning Appeal Decisions between 19/08/2024 and 09/09/2024

Date of Decision 02/09/2024

Ward Compton

Application Number 23/01258/FUL

Decision Appeal Allowed with Conditions

Address of Site 7 Sarum Close Plymouth PL3 5SH 

Proposal Change of use of part of garage to beauty treatment room and new side door

Appeal Process Written Representations

Officers Name Mr Sam Lewis

Synopsis of Appeals Planning permission was granted for the change of use of part of the property's garage into a beauty treatment room. A condition was added 
limiting the number of appointments per week to 36 - with a 30 minute gap between each appointment. This was applied to preserve the area's 
residential character and amenity. Following an appeal made by the applicant relating to this condition (Condition 4), the Inspector considered 
that the condition was too restrictive. A separate condition limited the opening hours of the business and, due to the length of some of the 
appointments, the Inspector considered that the appointment numbers would be self-regulating due to the controlled opening hours. 
Condition 4 was therefore reaplaced with one stating that the business must operate on an appointment-only and a one-in-one-out basis - with 
no weekly appointment limit.  No applicaƟons were made for costs by either side and no costs were awarded by the Inspector.

10 September 2024 Page 3 of 3

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6.1 23/00886/FUL - Land To The West Of Bampton Road, Leigham, PL6 8QB
	Addendum-Land to the west of Bampton Road

	6.2 24/00646/FUL - 40 North Hill, PL4 8ET
	7 Planning Application Decisions Issued
	8 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee Thursday 19 September 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 19 September 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Bridgeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, M. Smith, 

Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy and Reilly. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Will Noble, Councillor Steven Ricketts, Abbey 

Edwards (Planning Officer), Joshua Longstaff (Democratic Advisor), Julie Parkin 

(Senior Lawyer), Daniel Thorning (Planning Officer), Elliot Wearne-Gould 

(Democratic Advisor), Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Alex 

Graves (Public Speaker, item 6.1), Robert Heard (Public Speaker, item 6.2). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.47 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

22. Declarations of Interest   

 

The following Declarations of interest were made by Councillors-  

 

Name Item Reason Interest 

Councillor 

Bridgeman 

6.1 Had previously 

opposed an 

application at this 

site and therefore 
‘Predetermined’  

Prejudicial 

 

 

23. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2024 as an 

accurate record.  

 

 

24. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

25. Questions from Members of the Public   

 



 

Planning Committee Thursday 19 September 2024 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

26. Planning Applications for Consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

27. 23/00886/FUL - Land To The West Of Bampton Road, Leigham, PL6 8QB   

 

(Councillor Bridgeman left her seat on the committee temporarily during this item due to 

her earlier declaration). 

 

Applicant: Mrs Nicola Daniel 
Ward: Moorview 

Decision: Application granted conditionally  

 

Daniel Thorning (Planning Officer) presented the report.  

 

Councillor Noble spoke in capacity of Ward Councillor.  

 

Councillor Bridgeman spoke in capacity of Ward Councillor. 

 

Alex Graves spoke as third party supporter, on behalf of the applicant. 

 

The Committee agreed to grant the application. 

 

For (8) 

Councillors Allen, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, Penrose, M. Smith and Stevens. 

 

Against (2) 

Councillors Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Abstain (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (1) 

Councillor Bridgeman. 

 

 

28. 24/00646/FUL - 40 North Hill, PL4 8ET   

 

Applicant’s Name: Mr Justin Bryce 

Ward: Drake 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
 

Abbey Edwards (Planning Officer) presented the report. 

 

Councillor Ricketts spoke in the capacity of Ward Councillor. 

 



 

Planning Committee Thursday 19 September 2024 

Robert Heard spoke in capacity as third party supporter, agent of the applicant.  

 

The Committee agreed to grant the application with the following addition to 

condition 4 in relation to the Construction Traffic Management Plan: 

 

1. The development works hereby proposed would not commence until 

there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Service 

Director for Strategic Planning & Infrastructure a Construction Traffic 

Management Plan (CTMP) in consultation with ward councillors. 

 

For (10) 

Councillors Allen, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, Penrose, M. Smith, Sproston, 

Stevens and Ms Watkin.  

 

Against (1) 
Councillor Bridgeman. 

 

Abstain (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (0) 

 

 

29. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Service Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 20 August 2024 to 9 September 

2024.  

 

30. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

31. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 

 


